General Unsecured Creditors of Pareteum Corporation, et al.

Re: Recommendation that General Unsecured Creditors Vote to Accept the Plan of In re Pareteum Corporation, *et al.* (collectively, the "Debtors"), Case No. 22-10615 (LGB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)

## General Unsecured Creditors of Pareteum:

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Committee") appointed in the bankruptcy cases of the Debtors is the statutory fiduciary representative of general unsecured creditors of the Debtors. The Committee was appointed by the office of the United States Trustee, a division of the United Stated Department of Justice. For the reasons set forth below, the Committee recommends that general unsecured creditors vote to **ACCEPT** the *Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation for Pareteum Corporation and Certain of its Affiliates* (the "Plan"). <sup>1</sup>

After extensive negotiations, a global case settlement was reached. The terms of the settlement are embodied in the terms of the Plan and will provide a dedicated pool of assets available for holders of allowed general unsecured claims. Under the Plan, holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims shall receive their pro rata share of a liquidating trust. The liquidating trust shall be funded with (a) up to \$1,350,000 in cash, (b) additional cash resulting from tax refunds received by the Debtors from the Spanish and Italian governments, (c) all Retained Causes of Action and resulting proceeds from such Causes of Action, and (d) all rights with respect to the insurance policies of the Debtors.

The Committee, after weighing many factors, believes that the Plan represents the best possible outcome for the Allowed General Unsecured Creditors to receive a recovery in these cases. Absent approval of the Plan, if the cases are converted to cases under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code, general unsecured claims would not receive a recovery given the size of the unpaid administrative claims and the amount of proceeds available for distribution. Accordingly, the Committee supports the Debtors' Plan and urges you to vote to accept the Plan.

Before voting, all creditors are strongly urged to carefully read and review in their entirety the Disclosure Statement and Plan, including the discussion of the risk factors related to the Plan, and all other documents submitted to you. The Plan contains extensive information with respect to the Plan and we encourage you to review the Plan carefully before you cast a vote to accept or reject the Plan. Please direct any questions or inquiries on this letter to counsel for the Committee, Sidley Austin LLP, whose information is listed below.

Based on the provisions benefiting general unsecured creditors under the Plan (including the potential for future recoveries) versus no recovery for general unsecured creditors without the Plan, the Committee recommends that you vote to ACCEPT the Plan by the voting deadline of

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Plan can be accessed online at no charge on the Debtors' case website (http://www.kccllc.net/pareteum). Any party may request either an electronic copy on a USB flash drive or a paper copy from the Voting Agent where such request is made (a) in writing at Pareteum Ballot Processing Center c/o Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, 222 N. Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 300, El Segundo, California 90245, (b) by calling (888) 201-2205, or (c) via email at pareteuminfo@kccllc.com. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Plan.

5:00 p.m. ET on September 23, 2022 and timely return your executed ballot as directed on the ballot.

Sincerely,

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Pareteum Corporation, et al.

Sidley Austin LLP, counsel to the Committee

Michael G. Burke, mgburke@sidley.com Matthew A. Clemente, mclemente@sidley.com Michael Fishel, mfishel@sidley.com Maegan Quejada, mquejada@sidley.com